

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-0445

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff- Appellee
vs.

MATTHEW ROBERT SEWELL
Defendant- Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT ASSOCIATE COURT
FOR DICKINSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID LARSON

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FILING 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ON DEFENDANT 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 6-10

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 11-15

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 16

 NATURE OF THE CASE 16

 COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS 16

 STATEMENT OF FACTS 17

ROUTING STATEMENT 22

LEGAL ARGUMENT 22

**I. IOWA CODE SECTION 804.20 GUARANTEES AN ARRESTEE
 CONFIDENTIAL TELEPHONIC CONSULTATION WITH
 COUNSEL.....30**

**II. LAW ENFORCEMENT’S MONITORING AND RECORDING OF
 AN ARRESTEE’S CONSULTATION WITH COUNSEL,
 VIOLATES ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 OF THE IOWA
 CONSTITUTION.....46**

**III. LAW ENFORCEMENT’S MONITORING AND RECORDING
 OF AN ARRESTEE’S TELEPHONIC CONSULTATION WITH
 COUNSEL VIOLATES ARTICLE 1 SECTION 10 OF THE
 IOWA CONSTITUTION.....52**

**IV. DISMISSAL IS THE ONLY APPROPRIATE REMEDY TO
VINDICATE THE INTENTIONAL VIOLATION OF SEWELL'S
RIGHT TO PRIVILEGED CONSULTATION WITH COUNSEL
.....69**

CONCLUSION.....72

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....72

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS,
TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS73

ATTORNEYS COST CERTIFICATE.....73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
United States Supreme Courts	
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971)	25, 58
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	41
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452(1994).....	66
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648(1979)	40
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S.477 (1981).....	66
<i>Escobedo v. State of Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	60, 65-67
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	70
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	70
<i>Hampton v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 484 (1976)	47
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	41, 42
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	23, 63
<i>Main v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	37, 61
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	54
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. at 467	66
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412(1986).....	50
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	58
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Tex</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	54
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	53
<i>United States v. Gonzalez- Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	65
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	55
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	69
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383(1981)	27
Iowa Supreme Court	
<i>Bailey v. Chiacgo, B. and Q.R. Co.</i> ,179 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 1970)	27,28,32, 34
<i>Didonato v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> ,456 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 1990)	43
<i>Doerflein v. Bennett</i> , 259 Iowa 785, 790, 145 N.W.2d 15 (Iowa 1966)	54
<i>Ferguson v. Iowa dep't of Traps.</i> , 424 N.W.2d 464 (Iowa 1988).....	25
<i>Forbes v. Hadenfeldt</i> , 648 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2002).....	36
<i>Goodell v. Humboldt Co.</i> , 575 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1998)	40
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569(Iowa 2010).....	47-48
<i>Interest of D.W.</i> , 385 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 1986)	53
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2010)	47

<i>Petition of Chapman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2017)	35
<i>Pierson v. Steortz</i> , Morris 136, 1841 WL3173 (Sup. St. Ter. Of Iowa, 1841)	36
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds ex rel. State</i> , 915 N.W.2d 206 (Iowa 2018).....	47-48
<i>Sallis v. Rhoads</i> , 325 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1982)	53
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (Iowa 1991)	47
<i>State ex rel. Palmer v. Board of Sup'rs of Polk County</i> , 365 N.W.2d 35 (Iowa 1985).....	39
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013)	57
<i>State v. Breuer</i> , 577 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa1998).....	41
<i>State v. Byers</i> , 456 N.W.2d 917 (Iowa 1990).....	31
<i>State v. Cline</i> , 617 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 200)	69
<i>State v. Coburn</i> , 315 N.W.2d 742 (Iowa 1982).....	70
<i>State v. Conley</i> , 222 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1974).....	31
<i>State v. Craney</i> , 347 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 1984)	34
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 525 N.W.2d 837 (Iowa 1994).....	60
<i>State v. Effler</i> , 769 N.W.2d 880 (Iowa 2009)	66
<i>State v. Flaucher</i> , 223 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1974)	34
<i>State v. Flynn</i> , 360 N.W.2d 762 (Iowa 1985).....	41
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 257 Iowa 131 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa 1964).....	67
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 493 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 1992).....	39
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 718 N.W.2d 304 (Iowa 2006)	40
<i>State v. Green</i> , 8896N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2017).....	55, 60
<i>State v. Height</i> , 117 Iowa 650, 91 N.W 935 (1902)	69
<i>State v. Hellstern</i> , 856 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 2014).....	30-31
<i>State v. Hernandez Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002).....	48
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 791 N.W.2d 89 (Iowa 2010).....	32
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 257 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1977).....	57
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 298 N.W.2d 296 (Iowa 1980)	42
<i>State v. Kurth</i> , 813 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2012).....	47, 53
<i>State v. Kyseth</i> , 240 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1976).....	67
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995).....	41
<i>State v. Lowe</i> , 812 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2012)	67
<i>State v. Newsom</i> , 414 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1987)	61
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010)	55
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2002).....	36
<i>State v. Romeo</i> , 542 N.W.2d 543 (Iowa 1996).....	34
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005)	48
<i>State v. Senn</i> , 882 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2016)	23, 33,55,56,65

<i>State v. Sheridan</i> , 121 Iowa 164, 96 N.W. 730 (1903)	69
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 634 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 2001)	31
<i>State v. Stump</i> , 254 Iowa 1181 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 1963)	67
<i>State v. Taeger</i> , 781 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2010)	69
<i>State v. Tornquist</i> , 120 N.W.2d 483 (1963)	34
<i>State v. Vanover</i> , 559 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1997)	65
<i>State v. Vietor</i> , 261 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1978)	26,30,32,64
<i>State v. Walker</i> 804 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2011)	31, 44
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 895 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 2017)	60
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 910 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2018)	35
<i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1977)	55
<i>Swenumson v. Iowa Dep’t of Pub Safety</i> , 210 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 1973)	25
<i>Welch v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 801 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2011)	25
<i>Wemark v. State</i> , 602 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1999)	27,28,34,53
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 789 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2010)	47

Iowa Court of Appeals

<i>Tyerman v. State</i> , 2012 WL 4900211(Iowa App. Unpublished)	50
--	----

Federal Circuit Cases

<i>Gennusa v. Canova</i> , 748 F.3d 1103 (11 th Cir 2014)	42
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 48 F.3d 1287 (1 st Cir. 1995)	49
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 132 F.3d 504 (9 th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>United States v. Hatcher</i> , 323 F.3d 666 (8 th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 171 F.3d 1192 (8 th Cir. 199)	70
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 767 F.3d 1259 (8 th Cir. 1985)	70
<i>United States v. Stringer</i> , 535 F.3d 929 (9 th Cir. 2008)	49
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (3 rd Cir. 1996)	50

Out of State Cases

<i>Barber v. Municipal Court</i> , 598 P.2d 818 (Cal. 1979)	70
<i>Bickler v. North Dakota State Highway Comm’r</i> , 423 N.W.2d 146 (N.D.1988)	45
<i>Chore-Time Equip., Inc. v. Big Dutchman, Inc.</i> , 225 Supp. 1020 (W.D Mich. 1966)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Richman</i> , 320 A.2d 351 (Pa. 1976)	63
<i>Farrell v. Anchorage</i> , 682 P.2d 1128 (Alaska 1984)	45
<i>Friedman v. Commissioner of Public Safety</i> , 473 N.W.2d 828 (Min. 1991)	53
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Ct.</i> , 691 P.2d 642 (Cal. 1984)	28
<i>People v. Kuryiczkyk</i> , 505 N.W.2d (Mich. 1993)	63
<i>People v. McAuley</i> , 645 N.E.2d 923 (Ill. 1994)	49

<i>Roesing v. Director of Revenue</i> , 573 S.W.3d 634, (Mo. 2019).....	46
<i>State v. Carcieri</i> , 730 A.2d 11(R.I. 1999)	45, 49
<i>State v. Cory</i> , 382 P.2d 1019 (Wash 1963).....	70-72
<i>State v. Ferrell</i> , 463 A.2d 573 (Conn. 1983).....	49
<i>State v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 610 P2d 893 (Wash. 1980)	63
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 711 P.2d 592 (Ariz. 1985)	63
<i>State v. Lathan</i> , 282 N.E.2d 574 (Ohio 1972).....	63
<i>State v. Penrod</i> , 892 P.2d 729 (Or. App. 1995)	61-62
<i>State v. Riddle</i> , 941 P.2d 1079 (Or. App. 1997).....	62
<i>State v. Sugar</i> , 417 A.2d 474N.J. 1980)	49
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 406 SO.2d 1325 (La. 1981).....	63
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 719 F.Supp.2d 1260 (D.Or. 2010)	63

Statutes

18 U.S.C 2511(2)(1)(ii)(A).....	38
18 U.S.C 2520.....	38
Acts 1976 (66 G.A.) ch. 1245 (ch.2), § 421	42
Acts 1999 (78 G.A.) ch. 79 1-5	39
Iowa Code Section 321J.2.....	24, 44
Iowa Code Section 321J.8	25
Iowa Code Section 321J.9	25-26
Iowa Code Section 321J.12.....	25-26
Iowa Code Section 321J.16	25
Iowa Code Section 373 (1959)	37
Iowa Code Section 622.10 (2019).....	35, 36
Iowa Code Section 804.20	22, 30-33, 40, 43, 64
Iowa Code Section 808B.2(1)(a).....	38
Iowa Code Sections 808B.3-5	38
Iowa Code Section 808B.8	38
Iowa Code Section 2393 (1851)	36
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a) and (c).....	22

Secondary Authorities

Cady, H. Mark, <i>A Pioneer’s Constitution: How Iowa’s Constitutional History Uniquely Shapes Our Pioneering Tradition in Recognizing Civil Rights and Civil Liberties</i> , 60 DRAKE L. REV. 1134, 1142 (2012).....	58
8 John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence S.</i> 2290 (McNaughton rev. 1961).....	28
<i>The Attorney-Client Privilege: Fixed Rules, Bargaining & Constitutional Entitlement</i> , 91 Hav. L. Rev. 464 (1977)	28

Dictionary.com. 2020 <https://www.dictionary.com/browse/make> 33

Oliver v. United States, 466 U.S. 170 (1984)..... 41

Statutory Construction, § 22.30 (4th Ed.C.Sands. 1973) 39

The Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Iowa, p. 738 (W. Blair Lord rep., 1857). 57

The Iowa Constitution: Rights Over Mechanics, in the Constitutionalism of American States, p. 479, (George E. Connor & Christopher W. Hammons eds., 2008). 57
